

**Court No. - 50**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2002 of 1983

**Appellant :-** Phool Singh

**Respondent :-** State

**Counsel for Appellant :-** V.S. Singh, Birendra Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Harsh Kumar, J.**

**Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.2 of 2018**

Heard learned counsel for the applicant-appellant, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.

As per the report of C.J.M., Banda dated 13.9.2018 the appellant no.1 Phool Singh is absconding and Appellant No.2 Indrabhan Singh was taken into custody and sent to the District Jail, Banda in furtherance of order of issuance of N.B.Ws. dated 29.8.2018.

Today appellant no.1 Phool Singh is personally present in the court and identified by his counsel.

Learned A.G.A. vehemently opposed the prayer of bail.

Upon hearing the parties counsel, I find sufficient ground for grant of bail.

The bail application no.2 of 2018 is allowed.

Let the applicant-appellant No.2 Indrabhan Singh be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each for Rs.20,000/- to the satisfaction of C.J.M., Banda in S.T. No.154 of 1981, under section 307/34 I.P.C., P.S. Atarra, District Banda, and undertaking that applicant-appellant will co-operate with the hearing of the appeal and will remain present in person or through counsel at the time of listing of case.

As soon as personal and surety bonds are furnished, photocopies of the same are directed to be transmitted to this Court forthwith by trial Judge concerned to be kept on the record of this appeal.

So far as appellant No.1 Phool Singh is concerned, he shall surrender before the CJM, Banda who will release him on furnishing of personal bond of Rs.20,000/- and two sureties of like amount as well as submitting undertaking that they will personally present or through counsel before the Court at the time of next listing.

List this case after two weeks for final hearing.

**Order Date :-** 28.9.2018

VS